

City of Conway, Arkansas City Council Meeting Summary June 25th, 2024 <u>www.conwayarkansas.gov</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderman Cummins, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Mark Ledbetter, Alderwoman Webb, Alderman Jones, & Alderwoman Isby. Also, present and acting: Mayor Bart Castleberry, City Attorney Charles Finkenbinder, & City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett.

Resolution Passed

R-24-32 Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector to place a lien in the amount of \$177.14 on property located at 602 5th Street for expenses incurred by the City. *Vote 8-0*

Ordinances Passed:

- 0-24-43 Ordinance approving the annexation of ±17.22 acres located at 367 Old Military Road, southwest of Orchard Hills Subdivision Phase 3. *Vote 8-0*
- O-24-44 Ordinance appropriating funding in the amount of \$5,250 for the Conway Fire Department. Vote 8-0
- O-24-45 Ordinance approving removal of inventory and donation of bicycles for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 8-0*
- O-24-46 Ordinance appropriating funding for the Conway Police Department. *Vote 8-0*

Other Actions:

- Approved May 28th, City Council Minutes. Vote 8-0
- Approved May 31st, 2024 Financial Report. Vote 8-0
- Approved Waiving of the three readings for the ordinances on the June 25th, 2024 City Council agenda. Vote 8-0
- Approved Consideration to approve the nomination of Wesley Pruitt for the A&P Commission. Vote 8-0
- Approved Consideration to approval disposal of inventory for the Information Technology Department. Vote 8-0
- Approved Consideration to approval removal of inventory (vehicles) for the Conway Police Department. Vote 8-0
- Approved Consideration to approval removal of inventory (IT equipment) for the Conway Police Department.. Vote 8-0

Held in Committee:

Ordinance to approve the rezoning of property located at 2510 Tyler Street from R-1 to PUD. Vote 8-0

Next City Council meeting will be Tuesday, July 23rd, 2024 Deadline for agenda items – Tuesday, July 16th, 2024